Filed: 04/15/2021

Nos. 21-5006, 21-5020, 21-5021, 21-5023, 21-5024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al., Defendants/Appellants,

&

STATE OF WYOMING, STATE OF UTAH, WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenor Defendants/Appellants.

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 42(B)

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that the abovecaptioned consolidated appeals are voluntarily dismissed pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 42(b).

Each party shall bear its own costs on appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

Filed: 04/15/2021

/s/ Allen M. Brabender

U.S. Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources Division Appellate Section P.O. Box 7415 Washington, DC 20044 (202) 514-5316 allen.brabender@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendants-Appellants

/s/ Daniel Lloyd Timmons WildEarth Guardians 301 N. Guadalupe Street, Suite 201 Santa Fe, NM 87501 (505) 570-7014 dtimmons@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Appellees

/s/ Bret Alan Sumner
Beatty & Wozniak, PC
216 16th Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 407-4494
bsumner@bwenergylaw.com

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants for Western Energy Alliance and Petroleum Association of Wyoming

/s/ Steven J. Rosenbaum Covington & Burling LLP

One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001-4956 (202) 662-6000

srosenbaum@cov.com

Counsel for Intervenor Defendant American Petroleum Institute

Filed: 04/15/2021

/s/ James Kaste

Senior Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General, State of Wyoming 2320 Capitol Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7841 james.kaste@wyo.gov

Counsel for Intervenor Defendant State of Wyoming

/s/ David M. Halverson Office of the Attorney General, State of Utah 5110 State Office Building PO Box 142477

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2477 (801) 538-9525

dhalverson@utah.gov

Counsel for Intervenor Defendant State of Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 15, 2021, the foregoing Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal was filed with the Clerk of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit using the appellate CM/ECF system and served electronically on all counsel of record.

/s/ Allen M. Brabender